## Memorandum of Understanding

## between

## Zambridge Senanga Foundation in the Netherlands and

## Society Zambridge Senanga, Senanga District, Zambia

The registered Society Zambridge Senanga, Senanga District, can be considered to be the 'bridge' between Zambridge Senanga Foundation in the Netherlands and the local community of Senanga. Keeping in mind that the Dutch foundation only supports the community and not individual persons, and that the mission statement of the Zambian society is to be a non-profit, non-governmental organization established to promote the health and well-being of the most disadvantaged groups among the population of Senanga district, it is agreed that:

- The funds provided by the Dutch foundation for the supported groups in Senanga district will be spent according to the instructions of the Chair or the Treasurer of the Dutch board;
- The development of the funded projects will be closely monitored by the Zambian board;
- The Zambian board will advise and support local groups or organizations in Senanga on drafting applications and reports to the Dutch board of Zambridge Senanga.

The Society Zambridge Senanga also has a 'signal and control function' which means that in cases of disagreement or conflict it will act as follows:

- If the project money is not spent as mutually agreed, members of the board will talk with the concerned group, trying to settle the matter and come to an agreement which will be proposed to the Dutch board;
- If there is a difference of opinion about spending project money, this will be communicated to the Dutch board, together with a recommendation from the Zambian board.

July 2020